standards required by the Contract Documents.

4. Payment.  As full and complete compensation for Contractor’s timely performance 
and completion of the Work in strict accordance with the terms and conditions of 
the Contract Documents, Owner shall pay Contractor 
Five Million Three Hundred Forty Six Thousand and One Hundred Seventy Seven 
Dollars ($  5,346,177)(the “Contract Price”), in accordance with the payment 
provisions set forth in the General Conditions.  The Contract Price is all inclusive 
and includes all Work; all federal, state, and local taxes on materials and 
equipment, and labor furnished by Contractor, its subcontractors, subconsultants,

[...]

“Contract Times”.  By signing below, Contractor expressly waives any claim for
delayed early completion.

6. Liquidated Damages.  If Contractor fails to complete the Work within the
Contract Times, Owner may assess liquidated damages in the amount of five
thousand two hundred dollars ($5,200) for each calendar day of unexcused delay
in substantial completion, five thousand two hundred dollars ($5,200) for each
calendar day of unexcused delay in final completion and the Contract Price shall
be reduced accordingly.

7. Labor Code Compliance.  This public works Contract is subject to all applicable
requirements of Chapter 1 of Part 7 of Division 2 of the Labor Code, including, but